THIS DEED OF ARRANGEMENT is made the 29th day of September 2015

BETWEEN:

- (1) NORTH YORKSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL of County Hall, Northallerton, North Yorkshire, DL7 8AD ("the County Council")
- SKIPTON TOWN COUNCIL of 49 High Street, Skipton, North Yorkshire BD23
 1DT ("the Town Council")

RECITALS

- (1) The County Council and the Town Council are local authorities constituted by the Local Government Act 1972.
- (2) By virtue of Section 121A of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 ("the 1984 Act") as amended the County Council is the local traffic authority for all roads in the County of North Yorkshire other than those for which the Secretary of State is the traffic authority.
- By virtue of Part 2 of Schedule 8 to the Traffic Management Act 2004 ("the 2004 Act") the County Council is the Enforcement Authority for on-street parking
- (4) Pursuant to paragraph 8(1) of Schedule 8 and paragraph 3(1) of Schedule 10 to the 2004 Act the Secretary of State has made the Civil Enforcement of Parking Contraventions Designation Order 2013 which has designated (inter alia) the District of Craven as a civil enforcement area for parking contraventions and as a special enforcement area as therein defined and which allows the County Council to carry out civil parking enforcement on the highway.
- (5) By virtue of Section 101 of the local Government Act 1972 a local authority may arrange for the discharge of any of its functions by any other local authority.

1

- (6) The County Council has made "North Yorkshire County Council (Prohibition of Waiting and Loading and Provision of Parking) (District of Craven) (Amendment No 6) Order 2015" ("the 2015 Order") which came into operation on 18 September 2015 ("the Operational Date")
- (7) The County Council and the Town Council have agreed with effect from the Operational Date that the Town Council shall be authorised to change the signs giving effect to the waiting restrictions on the Stone Setts during the operation of the Market as defined in the 2015 Order.

IN WITNESS of which the parties have executed this deed and delivered it upon dating the day and year first above written

)

)

)

)

)

)

The Common Seal of the NORTH YORKSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL was hereunto affixed in the presence of:

5 (i)/-

AUTHORISED SIGNATORY

The Common Seal of SKIPTON TOWN COUNCIL was hereunto affixed under the authentication of:

Robert & Heretto.



